Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 [HR 2389]

	Public Law 106-393

Title II Project Summary Form

USDA Forest Service 

Colville Resource Advisory Committee
	Project Number

(assigned by designated Federal Official)

Grant:

Agreement:

Contract:

	Applicant

	Applicant/Organization:

US Forest Service, Colville National Forest, Sullivan Lake Ranger District

	Phone:

509-446-7500
	FAX:

509-446-7580
	Email:

mborysewicz@fs.fed.us

	Address (Street or P.O. Box, City, State, ZIP)

12641 Sullivan Lake Road, Metaline Falls, WA  99153

	Project Coordinator

	Project Coordinator (Name & Title)

Mike Borysewicz, Wildlife Biologist

	Organization/Jurisdiction:

US Forest Service / Federal Land Management Agency

	Phone:

509-446-7532
	FAX:

509-446-7580
	Email:

mborysewicz@fs.fed.us

	1. Project Information:

	A. Project Title:

Tiger Meadows Aspen Restoration

	B. Project Start Date:

July, 2005
	C. Project End Date:

October, 2005
	D. County(ies)

Pend Oreille

	E. FS Ranger District(s)

Sullivan Lake
	F. FS project liaison

Mike Borysewicz

	G. Project Location (include legal description, project area map (mandatory), road #s if pertinent, watershed [river, stream, lake, etc.], land ownership(s), etc.)

T37N, R42 E, Section 35

Tiger Meadows is a large wet and dry meadow complex located adjacent to State Highway 20.  The meadows lie on Colville National Forest lands.



	Certification

	I hereby certify that I am authorized to submit this application for Title II funding to the Resource Advisory Council on behalf of the named Applicant.

	Name:

/s/ Mike Borysewicz
	Title & Organization

Wildlife Biologist

Colville National Forest
	Date:

03/01/04
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	2. Project Description

	Describe the project including, but not limited to:

	A. Describe the project. Include project type (see Title II summary sheet, Sec. 2(b)).

B. Is this project part of a strategic plan?  [Sec. 204 (a)(2)] If yes, explain.

C. Quantify project elements (e.g., road/stream miles, acres treated, # structures, commodities produced, jobs generated, # of laborer days, people reached (for educational projects), economic activity, etc.)

D. Environmental, cultural and/or historical resource requirements needed [Sec. 204(b)]

E. How the project will be done & by whom (or attach a project work plan)

F. Desired outcomes (ecological conditions, maintenance or stewardship objectives, commodities or other economic activity generated) [Sec. 203(b)(5)]

G. Who are the partners?

H. Is this project time sensitive? If yes, explain.

I. Is this part of a Title II project that was funded in a previous year? If yes, explain what was funded and completed

J. Will post-project funding or support be needed to maintain the goal(s) of the project? If yes, explain

	Response:

A. This project would restore three discrete aspen clones growing on the edge of Tiger Meadows.  Aspen clones at these sites are being shaded out by conifers and over browsed by livestock and wild ungulates.  Browsing is restricting regeneration from growing above two feet tall.  Unless young trees can be released and more sunlight provided to the clones, these important wildlife habitats will be lost over time.

B. This project would be completed in one field season.  It would complement a streamside riparian restoration project (similar fencing) located on the opposite side of Highway 20.  

C. Three aspen clones covering roughly 2 acres would be protected using log worm fencing.  A local logger would be paid for one load (approximately 400 pieces) of 4 to 5” diameter x 16’ logs from a nearby national forest timber sale.  A local self-loader operator would be paid to transport the logs to the site (approximately 6 hours).  A local bobcat operator would likely be used to distribute the logs in manageable piles throughout the work areas (approximately 10 hours).

D. NEPA required.  This project would fit under a categorical exclusion.

E. The treatment areas would be flagged.  These areas would include as many mature aspen and regeneration as possible.  Sapling to pole sized conifer trees within and adjacent to these areas would be cut down to increase light levels.  A small number of larger conifers (<21” diameter) could be turned into snags through top girdling or stem inoculation.  Once fence logs are delivered and distributed on site, the fence would be assembled using Forest Service and Kalispel Tribe labor, as well as volunteers with the Inland Northwest Wildlife Council.  Fence assembly would occur as follows:

1) Pre-drill a hole in both ends of each log using a gasoline-powered drill with a self-tapping, wood-boring bit.  Use a pre-made PVC pipe jig to ensure both holes are drilled the same distance apart and at the same angle on each log.  

2) Assemble logs using 5’ pieces of rebar (10’ sticks cut in half).  The rebar fits through the hole in each log end.  The rebar can be tapped into the ground when a fence section is complete.

3) Use treated 4x4 stock cut to 18” lengths as “sills” for the ends of the bottom log course to rest on.  Thus, logs would not rest on the ground.

4) Lay out log courses using the lay of the land and so that the angle between sections averages about 100 degrees.  Use bigger logs for the lower courses, smaller logs for the top courses.  Use a minimum of five logs per course.  Construct the fence so that each log course is as level as possible.

F. The desired outcome of this project is for the treated aspen clones to have more sunlight, and be protected from browsing by cattle.  Felled conifers would afford some additional protection to regenerating aspen from over-browsing by wild ungulates.  If the project were successful at protecting and increasing aspen regeneration at these sites, a whole suite of wildlife species would benefit over time including ruffed grouse, sapsuckers, cavity nesting birds, and big game.  The rejuvenated aspen clones would add to the fall scenery along Highway 20.  The fence type proposed for this project is visually appealing - appropriate for a major traffic corridor.  Unlike barbed wire fencing, which can injure or kill animals, this fence type is wildlife friendly.  Completing the project would provide revenue for up to three separate small business owners.

G. Forest Service, Kalispel Tribe, Inland Northwest Wildlife Council

H. Eventually conifers will shade out the aspen trees on the edge of the meadows.  The clones will not be able to extend further into the meadows (and towards the sunlight) if young trees cannot grow big enough to be safe from over-browsing.  These clones are presently showing signs of decadence.

I. NA

J. Our experience with this fence type has shown it to require little maintenance.  The Forest Service and Kalispel Tribe will fund and complete any future maintenance work required.

Example of a finished log worm fence protecting an aspen stand.
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	3. Goals and Objectives

	Describe the project including, but not limited to:

	A. How does the proposed project meet the purposes of the Legislation? [Sec. 2(b)]

1. Create employment opportunities;

2. Improve maintenance of existing infrastructure;

3. Implement stewardship objectives that enhance forest ecosystems; and/or

4. Restore & improve land health & water quality

B. Is this project coordinated with other related project(s) on adjacent lands? (if yes, describe)

C. How will cooperative relationships among people that use federal lands be improved? [Sec. 2(b)(3)]

D. How is this project in the best public interest? [Sec. 203(b)(7)]  Identify benefits to communities.

E. How does the project benefit federal lands/resources?

	Response:
A.

1. The project would provide revenue for three small business owners.

2. NA

3. NA

4. The project would restore aspen stands along the edge of a large meadow complex.  Aspen provide unique foraging, nesting, resting and other habitats for a wide range of wildlife species.  Quaking aspen is in decline throughout the western US due to over-browsing and lack of fire.

B. This project would complement a riparian fencing project on nearby Lost Creek.  That project is intended to restore native willow shrub lands and other vegetation along the creek.  

C. The project would employ labor provided by the Kalispel Tribe and the Inland Northwest Wildlife Council.

D. The project would use an aesthetically pleasing fence design to restore a plant community (quaking aspen) of high visual interest along a major traffic arterial.  The project would provide revenue for three small business owners.  The project would benefit native wildlife 

E. See D above.
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	4 Budget Information

	Anticipated Project Costs [Sec. 203(b)(3)]

	Total Title II Funds Requested (based on worksheet below):

	Is this a multi-year funding request?  Yes   No  X
	If yes, then display $ need by fiscal year.

	Previous years
	requested

	approved
	FY04 Request:

	FY02
	
	
	FY05 Request:  $3200

	FY03
	
	
	FY06 Request:


Project Analysis Worksheet [Sec. 203 (b)(4)]

	Categories
	Fed. Agency Appropriated Contribution

	Title II Contribution
	Other Contributions
 
	Total Funds Requested

	a. Personnel – project administration
	
	$  200
	
	$  200

	b. Fringe benefits
	
	
	
	

	c. Travel
	
	
	
	

	d. Equipment
	
	$  400
	
	$  400

	e. Field work & site surveys
	
	
	
	

	f. NEPA & Sec. 7 ESA consultation
	
	$  600
	
	$  600

	g. Cultural Resource Compliance (Sec. 106)
	
	$  200
	
	$  200

	h. Permit acquisition
	
	
	
	

	i. Materials & supplies
	
	$1000
	
	$1000

	j. Project design & engineering
	
	
	
	

	k. Contract preparation
	$  100
	
	
	

	l. Contract administration
	$  200
	
	
	

	m. Contract costs
	
	$  800
	
	$  800

	n. Other workforce costs (define)
	$2000 FS labor
	
	$1500 Kalispel Tribe, INWC 
	

	o. Monitoring
	$  300
	
	
	

	p. Other (define)
	
	
	
	

	q. Indirect costs (overhead)

	
	
	
	

	r. Totals
	$2600
	$3200
	$1500
	$3200


Proposed Method(s) of Accomplishment (check those that apply
)

	
	Forest Service
	County
	Other


	Lead Organization:
	X
	
	

	Workforce:
	X
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	5. Monitoring [Sec. 203(b)(6)]

	Describe the monitoring plan to be used for this project.  This should include identifying positive & negative impacts of implementation.  Address who, how (evaluation criteria, methods, etc.) & when the following information will be gathered:

A. Did the project meet or exceed desired ecological conditions?

B. Did it create local employment or training opportunities?

C. Did the project improve the use of, or add value to, any products removed from lands consistent with the purposes of this Act?

D. Remedies for failure to comply with the terms of the agreement.

E. Describe what was accomplished with any previous Title II funding received for this project (also see Item 2I).

	Response:
One to three photo points would be established within each fenced aspen stand.  Photos would be taken the first, third, and fifth year after project completion.

A. assess after 5 years

B. assess after project completion

C. NA

D. NA

E. NA
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6. Project Planning Worksheet

	
	Completed


	Planning Item
	Yes
	No
	Not applicable

	a. USFWS
 Sec. 7 ESA Consultation complete
	
	X
	

	b. WA State JARPA Permits for in-stream work obtained
	
	
	X

	c. NEPA Complete:
	
	X
	

	d. RWRCB/COE 401/404 fill/removal permit obtained
	
	
	X

	e. SHPO concurrence received
	
	X
	

	f. Project design(s) completed
	
	X
	


7. Merchantable Material Contracting Pilot Projects [Sec. 204(e)(3)]

	Criteria (check those that apply):
	Yes
	No

	a. Will the project generate merchantable materials?
	
	X

	b. Is the project being proposed as a merchantable material contracting pilot project?
	
	X


8. Secretary’s Checklist for Authorization Worksheet


Conditions for Approval [Sec. 204(a)]

	Criteria
	Yes
	No

	A. The project complies with all applicable Federal laws and regulations.
	
	

	B. The project is consistent with the applicable resource management plan and with any watershed or subsequent plan developed pursuant to the resource management plan and approved by the Secretary concerned.
	
	

	C. The project has been approved by the resource advisory committee in accordance with section 205, including the procedures issued under subsection (e) of such section.

	
	

	D. A project description has been submitted by the resource advisory committee to the Secretary concerned in accordance with section 203
.
	
	

	E. The project will improve the maintenance of existing infrastructure, implement stewardship objectives that enhance forest ecosystems, and restore and improve land health and water quality.
	
	


Recommended by: 















RAC Chairperson





Date

Approved by:















Forest Supervisor





Date

	Project Work Form

List tasks and time frames relative only to the scope of this project; also show consultants or organization responsible for carrying out each task.  Potential obstacles should be addressed.

	Tasks
	Time Frame
	Responsible Party

	See page 2 – Project Description
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Expanded Budget

(Applicant can replace this form with their own organization’s spreadsheet or format to display this information.)

	Budget Categories
	Forest 

Service
	Applicant
	Other

	Other
	Total

	Personnel
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	   Subtotal
	
	
	
	
	0

	Fringe Benefits
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	   Subtotal
	
	
	
	
	0

	Travel
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	   Subtotal
	
	
	
	
	0

	Equipment
	
	
	
	
	0

	   Subtotal
	
	
	
	
	0

	Supplies
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	   Subtotal
	
	
	
	
	0

	Contractual
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	   Subtotal
	
	
	
	
	0

	Construction
	
	
	
	
	0

	Other
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	0

	   Subtotal
	
	
	
	
	0

	Subtotal - Direct
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Indirect Charges
	
	
	
	
	0

	Total Project
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0


� Show amounts, if any, previously requested and approved by the RAC for this project.


� Explain source and for what this money would be used.


� Specify funding source and any restrictions/requirements tied to the funding.


� Explain on what the overhead rate is based.  Is it approved by the county, Forest Service, State, etc.?


� Can specify more than one workforce involved.


� Specify (e.g., State, city, volunteers, non-profit organization, etc.)


� If yes, enter date completed.  If no, give estimated date of completion.


� USFWS = US Fish & Wildlife Service, ESA = Endangered Species Act, NEPA = National Environmental Policy Act, JARPA = Joint Aquatic Resource Permit Application, RWRCB = Regional Water Resources Control Board, COE = Army Corps of Engineers, SHPO = State Historic Preservation Officer


� If yes, enter date completed.  If no, give estimated date of completion (date of appropriate RAC meeting).


� If yes, enter date completed. If no, give estimated date the project would be sent to the Forest Service.


� Use this sheet to show how costs were calculated (e.g., personnel costs = 50 hours x $20/hour; travel = 5 trips x 50 miles/trip x  $0.35/mile, etc.).


� Specify organization, group or funding source.





